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The B@arﬂ @f Dﬁ“em@m of ‘si’m?; Bmwm@mﬁ@ imgmmﬁ District med in regular session at the
ﬁfﬁﬂ@ @f ﬁ}e Dzsm@t 6925 C@ﬁbe PUE"?I Rd Emwm&wﬁe Temg on J:’ﬂda}’ April 08, 2022 at

The méeﬁng was called to order at 09:00 AM,
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:'Euam M Yharra
Carlos Reves
Timothy Loop
Arturo Cabelio
Yvette Martingz

Jose A, Santoscoy
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Member
Member
Manager

Office Manager

Citizen

The minutes of the Regular meeting of March 11, 2022, were read and approved as read.
Paytolls were reviewed and bills were then examined and Director Reves made a motion that
was seconded by Director Ybarra and passed by unanimous vote that such be approved as

follows:

AFLAC
AGUAWORKS
ALAMO IRON WORKS

ATET

CAMARILLO GENE
CENTRAL BOLT

EIWS

ELLIOTT ELECTRIC

H & V EQUIPMENT
HARLINGEN IRRIGATION
JAIME’S TIRE

MVEC

O’REILLY AUTO

OIL PATCH

T-MOBILE

TML

TRIPLE AAA

WYLIE IMPLEMENT

12987
12988
12989
12990
12991
12992
12993
12994
12995
12996
12997
12998
12999
13000
13001
13002
13003
13004

$543.72
$180.72
 $38.50
$341.35
$150.00
$9.41
$154.92
$59.27
$608.14
$8,241.20
$126,20
$2,120.73
$677.41
$3,153.70
$168.98
$6,205.00
$665.99
$398.92

M. Jose Andres Santoscoy addressed the Board of Directors concerning the flooding that
occurred in his property on El Jardin Subdivision Share 19, Block 20 on 2520 Old Port Isabel

Road.




The Board of Divectors approved for the Banager o sand Mrs, Yvatie Martinez (ODffice
: 2 i

Manager} to a Texas County & District Retivement S y&éem {M Tﬁa SY conference in Aunstin,

T frofmJaly 2122,2022. -

o _. * Th{ﬂ Um 6 Empmvemem ng ect @@ﬁtﬁa{:m; @the @@mﬁ’umm @E‘i E?E@e W@@k af March 14th,

* The Qfﬁcs Wﬁi be closed at nooti on fth@ i sthgf Apmi é@@ m m@ G@Gd F mday Holiday.
* Uit 3 pump sieel pipe is ﬂmkmg water at the river pump station.
* 5till waiting for the 217 pve pipe ordered from Diamond Plastics.

* The District has requested water fmm Cameron {?@umy Emgaﬂ@r Dhgtrict #6 to fill Resaca
Del Rancho Viejo.

* Submitted the first paymen’@ of $?2 @@@ 00 to R&P Contractors for *ihe work done at the Unit
6 Impmvemeﬂt ijec‘t

* The apartmemfs Where the Umi & Impmvemem project is going on has a new owner by the
name of Mrs. Silvia Caldera.

There being no ﬁﬁi‘{hie'r business thé:meetiﬂg adjourned at 9:55 AM. The next regular meeting
is 1o be held on Friday, May 13, 2022 at @9 00 AM.
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