The Board of Directors of the Brownsville Irrigation District met in regular session at the office of the District, 6925 Coffee Port Rd, Brownsville, Texas on Friday April 08, 2022 at 9:00 A.M. with the following Directors and Officials present:

Ray K. Loop	President
William Slovak	Vice President
Juan M. Ybarra	Secretary
Carlos Reyes	Member
Timothy Loop	Member
Arturo Cabello	Manager
Yvette Martinez	Office Manager
Jose A. Santoscoy	Citizen

The meeting was called to order at 09:00 A.M.

The minutes of the Regular meeting of March 11, 2022, were read and approved as read. Payrolls were reviewed and bills were then examined and Director Reyes made a motion that was seconded by Director Ybarra and passed by unanimous vote that such be approved as follows:

AFLAC	12987	\$543.72
AGUAWORKS	12988	\$180.72
ALAMO IRON WORKS	12989	\$38.50
AT&T	12990	\$341.35
CAMARILLO GENE	12991	\$150.00
CENTRAL BOLT	12992	\$9.41
EJWS	12993	\$154.92
ELLIOTT ELECTRIC	12994	\$59.27
H & V EQUIPMENT	12995	\$608.14
HARLINGEN IRRIGATION	12996	\$8,241.20
JAIME'S TIRE	12997	\$126.20
MVEC	12998	\$2,120.73
O'REILLY AUTO	12999	\$677.41
OIL PATCH	13000	\$3,153.70
T-MOBILE	13001	\$168.98
TML	13002	\$6,205.00
TRIPLE AAA	13003	\$665.99
WYLIE IMPLEMENT	13004	\$398.92

Mr. Jose Andres Santoscoy addressed the Board of Directors concerning the flooding that occurred in his property on El Jardin Subdivision Share 19, Block 20 on 2520 Old Port Isabel Road.

The Board of Directors approved for the Manager to send Mrs. Yvette Martinez (Office Manager) to a Texas County & District Retirement System (TCDRS) conference in Austin, Tx., from July 21-22, 2022.

Manager Reports

- * The Unit 6 Improvement Project contractor the construction on the week of March 14th.
- * The office will be closed at noon on the 15th of April due to the Good Friday Holiday.
- * Unit 3 pump steel pipe is leaking water at the river pump station.
- * Still waiting for the 21" pvc pipe ordered from Diamond Plastics.
- * The District has requested water from Cameron County Irrigation District #6 to fill Resaca Del Rancho Viejo.
- * Submitted the first payment of \$72,000.00 to R&P Contractors for the work done at the Unit 6 Improvement Project.
- * The apartments where the Unit 6 Improvement project is going on has a new owner by the name of Mrs. Silvia Caldera.

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 9:55 A.M. The next regular meeting is to be held on Friday, May 13, 2022 at 09:00 A.M.